
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMPROV WEST ASSOCIATES, and
CALIFORNIA COMEDY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMEDY CLUB, INC. and
AL COPELAND INVESTMENTS, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KELLY O. SCOTT
KARINA B. STERMAN*
ERVIN, COHEN & JESSUP LLP
9401 Wilshire Boulevard
Ninth Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90212-2974
Telephone: (310) 273-6333
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Respondents



**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	2
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>HALL STREET ASSOC., L.L.C. v. MATTEL, INC.</i> DID NOT PRECLUDE THE NINTH CIRCUIT FROM PARTIALLY REVERSING AN ARBITRATOR'S DECISION THAT WAS IN "MANIFEST DISREGARD OF THE LAW" AND EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF HIS AUTHORITY UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.	2
A. <i>Hall Street</i> Agreed With the Ninth Circuit's Applied Standard for Reviewing Arbitration Decisions. ...	2

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Hall Street</i> Did Not Silently Abolish Decades of Legal Precedent and Abrogate Manifest Disregard of the Law As a Ground for Vacatur.	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Below Is Consistent With <i>Hall Street</i>	8
II. NO TRUE AND MATURE CIRCUIT SPLIT CAN BE SAID TO EXIST AFTER <i>HALL STREET</i> WHEN ALL DECIDING CIRCUIT COURTS BUT ONE HAVE RULED THAT ARBITRAL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO THE FAA CAN ONLY BE REVIEWED PURSUANT TO THOSE EXCLUSIVE GROUNDS SET FORTH IN THE FAA.	12
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY ISSUED A PARTIAL REVERSAL OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD AFTER DETERMINING THAT WHEN THE ARBITRATOR RECOGNIZED THE LAW AND THEN IGNORED IT, HE HAD EXCEEDED HIS AUTHORITY AND MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Bosack v. Soward</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 2182898 (9 th Cir. (Wash))	8
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 4543 (5 th Cir. March 9, 2009)	14, 15
<i>Cockerham v. Sound Ford, Inc.</i> (unpublished opinion) 2009 WL 1975426 (9 th Cir. (Wash))	8
<i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, L.L.C.</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 315 (6 th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 942 (1995)	6
<i>Hall Street Assoc., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. __, 128 S.Ct 1396, 170 L.Ed. 2d 254 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall Street Assoc., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 113 Fed. Appx. 272, 2004 WL 2596020 (C.A. 9 (Or.))	3, 13
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kashner Davidson Securities Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (1 st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential Bache Trade Servs. Inc.</i> , 341 F. 3d 987 (9 th Cir. 2003)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Mich. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 826 (9 th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7
<i>Porzig v. Dresdner</i> , 497 F.3d 133 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Qorvis Communications, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 2008 WL 5077823 (4 th Cir. Dec. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 120 (1 st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Rich v. Spartis</i> , 307 Fed. Appx. 475 (2008)	14
<i>Schoenduve Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 442 F. 3d 727 (9 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008) (<i>cert. review granted</i>)	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	6
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , 943 F.2d 1056 (9 th Cir. 1991)	16, 19
<i>Vaugh v. Leeds, Morelli & Brown, P.C.</i> , 315 Fed. Appx. 327 (2009)	14
<i>Wise v. Wachovia</i> , 450 F.3d 265 (7 th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	13
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	6, 7, 17
<i>Zayas v. Bacardi Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 65 (1 st Cir. 2008)	13
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. at § 10	4, 6, 7, 12, 14, 15
9 U.S.C. at § 11	4, 6
